

No. 23-0303

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE FIRSTENERGY CORPORATION; STEVEN E. STRAH; K. JON TAYLOR; JASON LISOWSKI; GEORGE SMART; PAUL T. ADDISON; MICHAEL J. ANDERSON; STEVEN J. DEMETRIOU; JULIA JOHNSON; DONALD MISHEFF; THOMAS MITCHELL; JAMES F. O'NEIL, III; CHRISTOPHER D. PAPPAS; SANDRA PIANALTO; LUIS A. REYES; JERRY SUE THORNTON; LESLIE TURNER,

Petitioners.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Illinois,
No. 2:20-cv-03785, Hon. Chief Judge Algenon L. Marbley

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, AND EDISON ELECTRIC
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
KEVIN R. PALMER*
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1616 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062

**Admitted in Massachusetts only.
Practicing under the supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar.*

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
DIANA L. KIM
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2100 L Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 887-8740
DMaynard@mofocom

JORDAN ETH
JAMES R. SIGEL
DAVID J. WIENER
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
425 Market Street
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amici

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

APRIL 20, 2023

EMILY SANFORD FISHER
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20004

Counsel for Edison Electric Institute

KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1099 New York Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 962-7300

*Counsel for the Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS EXPANSION OF <i>AFFILIATED UTE</i> UNDERMINES THE RELIANCE REQUIREMENT.....	4
A. The <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption Applies Only To Claims Based On Omissions, Not Misstatements Or Half-Truths.....	4
B. The District Court Erroneously Applied The <i>Affiliated Ute</i> Presumption To Defendants’ Alleged Misstatements.....	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABDICATED ITS RESPONSIBILITY UNDER <i>COMCAST</i> TO CONDUCT A RIGOROUS ANALYSIS OF PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES MODEL.....	8
III. LEFT UNCORRECTED, THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WILL EXPAND SECURITIES-FRAUD CLASS ACTIONS AND IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT COSTS ON AMERICAN BUSINESSES	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	8
<i>In re Big Lots, Inc.</i> , No. 17-0303, 2017 WL 4404634 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2017).....	9
<i>Binder v. Gillespie</i> , 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10
<i>Burges v. Bancorpsouth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1564, 2017 WL 2772122 (M.D. Tenn. June 26, 2017).....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Cosby v. KPMG, LLP</i> , No. 3:16-cv-121, 2021 WL 1828114 (E.D. Tenn. May 7, 2021).....	7
<i>Desai v. Deutsche Bank Secs. Ltd.</i> , 573 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2009)	7, 8
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	5

In re Interbank Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
629 F.3d 213 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....6

Joseph v. Wiles,
223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000)6

In re Kosmos Energy Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
299 F.R.D. 133 (N.D. Tex. 2014).....10

Ret. Fund v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.,
301 F.R.D. 116 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....10

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....3, 11

Vervaecke v. Chiles, Heider & Co.,
578 F.2d 713 (8th Cir. 1978)6

*In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales
Pracs., & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,
2 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2021)6, 7

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)5, 6

Other Authorities

M. Arena & B. Julio, *The Effects of Securities Class Action Litigation
on Corporate Liquidity and Investment Policy*,
50 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 251 (2015).....12

John C. Coffee, Jr., *Reforming the Sec. Class Action: An Essay on
Deterrence & Its Implementation*,
106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006)13

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....10

C. Metzger & B. Mukherjee, *Challenging Times: The Hardening
D&O Insurance Market*,
Harv. L. Sch. Forum on Corporate Governance (2020),
[https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/01/29/challenging-times-the-
hardening-do-insurance-market](https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2020/01/29/challenging-times-the-hardening-do-insurance-market)12

Stanford Clearinghouse, *Securities Class Action Filings: 2019 Year in Review* (2020).....11

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Containing the Contagion: Proposals to Reform the Broken Securities Class Action System* (Feb. 2019), <https://instituteforlegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Securities-Class-Action-Reform-Proposals.pdf>.....11, 12

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Risk and Reward: The Securities-Fraud Class Action Lottery* (Feb. 2019), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Risk_and_Reward_WEB_FINAL.pdf.....12
